	Report to be read in conjunction with the Decision Notice.

	

	Application Ref:
	3/2021/0077
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	Date Inspected:
	19/02/2021
	

	Officer:
	AB
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	REFUSED

		

	Development Description:
	Erection of a single lodge on agricultural land and formation of improved access (resubmission of 3/2019/0773).

	Site Address/Location:
	Smithy Cottage Birks Brow Longridge PR3 2TX

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	Only one Parish Councillor does not agree with this planning application.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	

	The siting of the access has taken no regard to the proximity of the Birks Brow / Forty Acre Lane junction. Whilst this may be considered acceptable for an infrequent farm machinery access, the proposed use for a holiday lodge access (with aspirations for a second unit expressed within the application documents) would place a higher movement through this access with its inherent safety concerns with regard to access manoeuvres both to and from Forty Acre Lane. 

This issue is further compounded by the retention of a section of hedge fronting Forty Acre Lane which obstructs visibility to the left for vehicles entering the junction from Birks Brow.


	AONB Partnership:
	

	The proposed lodge appears to be sited close to the intersection of two minor roads and public footpath to the north.  This, allied to its more elevated position within the applicant's land, will make the proposed development quite visible within the local landscape.  Whilst it is recognised that the applicant has made efforts, through proposed landscaping and hedgerow and tree screening, to offer mitigation of landscape and visual effects of the proposed development, the location and topography make it difficult to adequately mitigate these effects.

In addition, the AONB Partnership recommends that any development proposed within the AONB seeks to reflect the traditional designs and materials of the local building vernacular, wherever possible (e.g. stone, timber, slate).  The proposed design and materials for the lodge exterior appear to be coated wood composite cladding, uPVC windows and PVC rainwater goods and it is of a design not reflective of this vernacular.

For the above reasons, the AONB Partnership concludes that the proposal cannot be accommodated within this local landscape without comprising the landscape character of the AONB.
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	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	Three objection letters have been received and raise the following concerns;

· Adverse effect on the AONB;
· Completely out of character with the area;
· Approval would set a precedent;
· Section drawing shows relative levels in single direction only;
· Size of lodge very imposing; footprint larger than Smithy Cottage itself;
· Location of waste bins and septic tank not shown;
· Land can be used for agriculture;
· Land is overlooked by neighbouring properties;
· The applicant's personal reasons are not a material planning consideration;
· No-one should be allowed to permanently despoil a field just because they need alternative accommodation;
· According to the Planning Statement, the applicant eventually intends to create a tourism business consisting of additional lodges, cabins, pods, caravans and tents. This "plan/vision" would, in time, result in the loss of the whole field;
· Not a great demand for holiday homes in this area;
· The current trend for staycation holidays is temporary whilst Covid restrictions remain in place;
· The field is on an apex, thus in short and medium distance views any structure would be intrusive due to its exposed position;
· Development of this field would require lighting.  Such lighting would be detrimental to the "dark skies" in the AONB;
· Soft landscaping to the north and south would not sufficiently mitigate the harm caused by the proposed development;
· Applicant's threat (in the Planning Statement Supplement) to place "a horrible looking old static caravan plonked on bricks" as an alternative should not be a reason for the planning department to approve something temporary nor permanent;
· There is no ability to "ease the lodge into the natural undulation of the land to minimise impact". It's on the apex/ brow of a hill. 
· Dangerous traffic spot because of the barely single lane nature of the 3 lanes at this junction.


	

	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:
3/2019/0773 – Erection of log cabin for holiday use, with it first being used as temporary accommodation for works at Smithy Cottage. Withdrawn.

3/2020/0068 - Erection of cabin to provide temporary accommodation to carry out house alterations. Refused.

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy: 
Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy
Key Statement EN2 – Landscape
Key Statement EC1 – Business and Employment Development
Key Statement EC3 – Visitor Economy
Key Statement DMI2 – Transport Considerations
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility
Policy DME1 – Protecting Trees and Woodlands
Policy DME2 – Landscape and Townscape Protection
Policy DME3 - Site and Species Protection and Conservation
Policy DMB1 – Supporting Business Growth and the Local Economy
Policy DMB3 – Recreation and Tourism Development

National Planning Policy Framework

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:
The application site lies within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. The parcel of land which is the subject of this application forms part of a larger field of undeveloped land which is located to the west of Smithy Cottage, also owned by the applicant. The site is located at a bend in the road close to the junction between Forty Acre Lane and Birks Brow. 

The site is bound by dry stone walls with the land level within the site set above the adjacent highway. There are some individual dwellings in the immediate area including Brow Top around 130 metres north and Stone Croft to the east.

There is a network of public footpaths in the surrounding area including footpath 14 to the north and footpath 23/24 approximately 140m to the east. Around 100m to the south-west is Dilworth Upper Reservoir. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:
The proposal is to erect a holiday lodge at the site to be used first as temporary accommodation for the applicant whilst Smithy Cottage is renovated and then for short-term holiday lettings. The lodge is a pre-fabricated unit fitted externally with cladding panels and profiled sheet roof. The unit would measure 6.1m wide by 12.85m long. It would have a height of around 4m. Internally it could provide sleeping accommodation for up to 7 people. Whilst not shown on the submitted elevations, the lodge would have a raised decking area around its perimeter. 

The lodge would be located centrally within the site. An existing gated access off Birks Brow close to the junction with Forty Acre Lane would be utilised and a new gravel road created into the site. The Proposed Site Plan indicates proposals for new hedgerow planting behind the stone wall adjacent to the highway, new wildflower seed planting, and that the new unit would be cut into the site. Land surrounding the unit would be built up using the excavated material to provide additional screening.


	Principle of Development
Key Statement EC1 ‘Business and Employment Development states that “Developments that contribute to farm diversification, strengthening of the wider rural and village economies or that promote town centre vitality and viability will be supported in principle”. Core Strategy Key Statement EC3 relates specifically to the visitor economy stating that proposals that contribute to and strengthen the visitor economy of Ribble Valley will be encouraged. 

The proposed development is for a small-scale tourism development in the AONB. As such, it meets one of the considerations listed in Policy DMG2 (part 2).

Policy DMB3 deals specifically with recreation and tourism development including six criteria to be met as follows:

1. The proposal must not conflict with other policies of this plan;
2. The proposal must be physically well related to an existing main settlement or village or to an existing group of buildings, except where the proposed facilities are required in conjunction with a particular countryside attraction and there are no suitable existing buildings or developed sites available;
3. The development should not undermine the character, quality or visual amenities of the plan area by virtue of its scale, siting, materials or design;
4. The proposals should be well related to the existing highway network. It should not generate additional traffic movements of a scale and type likely to cause undue problems or disturbance. Where possible the proposals should be well related to the public transport network;
5. The site should be large enough to accommodate the necessary car parking, service areas and appropriate landscaped areas; and
6. The proposal must take into account any nature conservation impacts using suitable survey information and where possible seek to incorporate any important existing associations within the development. Failing this then adequate mitigation will be sought.

In the Forest of Bowland AONB additional criteria apply as follows: -

1. The proposal should display a high standard of design appropriate to the area.
2. The site should not introduce built development into an area largely devoid of structures (other than those directly related to agriculture or forestry uses).

Policy DMB3 requires new tourism development to be ‘physically well related to an existing main settlement or village or to an existing group of buildings, except where the proposed facilities are required in conjunction with a particular countryside attraction and there are no suitable existing buildings or developed sites available’. The development is not required in conjunction with a countryside attraction nor it is located close to an existing main settlement. As such, in order to meet the criterion, it must be considered to be physically well related to an existing group of buildings.

The only building in the immediate vicinity is Smithy Cottage, a small bungalow located around 60m from the proposed lodge and on the opposite side of Birks Brow. Smithy Cottage is a small single storey bungalow and as such it does not constitute a ‘group’. Further to this, there is a 60m distance between this building and the application site which are also separated by the highway and are thus not deemed to be ‘physically well related’. As such, the proposed development fails to meet this requirement of Policy DMB3.

There is a requirement to assess the development in respect of the other considerations of Policy DMB3 below. With regard to the additional requirements in the Forest of Bowland AONB, in general the area is not devoid of structures. In terms of demonstrating a ‘high standard of design’, this is a pre-fabricated unit that does not reflect local vernacular style or materials.

Effects Upon the Landscape/Visual Amenity
Great weight is afforded to the conservation and scenic beauty of the Forest of Bowland AONB as stated in the Framework and reiterated in Key Statement EN2 of the Core Strategy which requires the Forest of Bowland to be protected, conserved and enhanced. Development in such areas should be of a high standard of design and should be in keeping with the character of the landscape.  This is echoed in Policy DMG2 which states that, ‘in protecting the designated area of outstanding natural beauty the Council will have regard to the economic and social well being of the area. However, the most important consideration in the assessment of any development proposals will be the protection, conservation and enhancement of the landscape and character of the area…’

As noted above, the proposed lodge is a prefabricated unit which would not be in keeping with buildings in the immediate area. In addition to concerns about the appearance of the lodge, the site is open to close to mid-range public views and is highly visible in the immediate area from surrounding highways and public rights of way (PROWs). At present the land is set above the highway, Forty Acre Lane, as you pass the site to the south-east. Mid-distance views of the site from Higher Road to the south-east can also be gained. 

It is noted that the applicant has attempted to screen views of the development from the south-east through additional soft landscaping and the alteration of land contours. Screening a development from view does not make the development acceptable as the intrinsic beauty of the landscape would still be diminished by a harmful development whether it can be seen or not. However, additional views of the site from Birdy Brow and from PROW no.14 to the north and elevated viewpoints from the highway and public footpaths (no.23/24) close to Stone Croft would mean that the proposed development would remain a highly visible and prominent addition that fails to protect the character and appearance of the surrounding area. 

The applicant refers to other holiday accommodation in the area, in particular a recently approved development of three lodges at Brows Farm around 460m south-east. Whilst each application is determined on its own merits, it is considered that there are a number of fundamental differences between the two sites. 

a) There is an identifiable group of two storey buildings at Brows Farm. The approved lodge units are located adjacent to a substantial agricultural building.

b) Views of the lodge units at Brows Farm are restricted to mainly long-distance views from the south. They are screened to the north by the natural contours of the land. 

c) The lodge units at Brows Farm are experienced alongside views of the large Greenbank Quarry and Beacon Fell tourism sites. Views of the site from the south are therefore framed by development of a similar nature/appearance. 

There is no intervisibility between the application site and the above-mentioned sites to the south due to the undulating nature of the landscape and as noted above the application site is in a somewhat exposed location surrounded by a network of roads and public footpaths.

Having regard to the above, whilst noting the applicant’s attempts to reduce the visual impacts of the development, it is considered that the development would result in harm to the visual appearance and character of the area which is designated for its scenic beauty and would therefore be contrary to Key Statement EN2 and Policies DMG1, DMG2 and DMB3 of the Core Strategy.

Highways
The proposed development site would be accessed via an existing field access from Birdy Brow. It appears from aerial photos however that the field access has been installed since mid-2018. There is no record of planning consent or prior approval being sought or whether the field was used for an agricultural trade or business at that time. 

However, in the scope of this particular application it is not considered that the field access at present is unduly harmful in its appearance given that the existing dry-stone walls have simply been re-located and positioned further back from the edge of the highway to create the access with visibility splays. 

Space is proposed within the site for two vehicles to enter and leave the site in forward gear. The Highways Officer has commented on the siting of the existing access and its proximity to the Birks Brow/Forty Acre Lane junction. Whilst he considered that this arrangement may be acceptable for an infrequent farm machinery access, the proposed use for a holiday lodge access would place a higher movement through this access. The Highways Officer has therefore requested the removal of a length of hedgerow at the northern corner of the Birks Brow/Forty Acre Lane junction to improve junction visibility. This land is within the applicant’s ownership and he is willing to remove the hedgerow as required. The hedgerow appears to be of relatively low quality and its loss would not prove detrimental to the visual amenity of the area.

Conclusion
Taking into account all of the above, it is considered that, due to its design, size and location, the proposed development would result in a prominent addition in this rural area and would cause undue visual and landscape harm to the Forest of Bowland AONB which is afforded the highest level of protection by local and national planning policy. Accordingly, the application should be refused.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be refused for the following reasons:

	1. The proposed development, by virtue of its siting, form and design, would form a prominent and incongruous feature that would be detrimental to the visual amenity and character of the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty contrary to Core Strategy Key Statement EN2 and Policy DMG1, DMG2 and DMB3 and paragraph 172 of the NPPF.
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